AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO ASSIST LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH 

PROBLEMS OF SOLID WASTE. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Human Resources the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the fiscal year 

1981-82 for the purpose of providing matching grants to local governmental units to assist them 

in solving problems of solid waste. These funds shall be used for dollar-for-dollar match 

grants-in-aid to local governmental units, but in no event shall the State's share be more than